No. 16-1524

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

M-I, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,

٠

Petitioner,

v.

SARMAD SYED, an individual, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

.

THOMAS M. PETERSON MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP One Market, Spear Street Tower San Francisco, California 94105 T. 415.442.1000 F. 415.442.1001

JASON S. MILLS ALEXIS GABRIELSON MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 300 South Grand Avenue Twenty-Second Floor Los Angeles, California 90071 T. 213.612.2500 F. 213.612.2501 ALLYSON N. HO Counsel of Record JUDD E. STONE MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1717 Main Street, Suite 3200 Dallas, Texas 75201 T. 214.466.4000 F. 214.466.4001 allyson.ho@ morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner M-I, LLC

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. Syed's Arguments Confirm That This Court's Review Is Needed Now To Resolve A Recurring, Important Issue Of Article III Standing That Has Divided The Circuits	3
A. Respondent's Attempt To Reformulate The Question Presented Only Con- firms The Split On That Question	3
B. Syed's Merits Arguments Confirm The Pressing Need For This Court's Review Of The Conflict Between The Ninth Cir- cuit And This Court's Precedent	5
II. Syed's Attempts To Minimize The Ninth Circuit's Departure From This Court's De- cision In <i>Safeco</i> Only Confirms The Need For Review	10
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Two Important, Recurring Questions	12
CONCLUSION	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)
Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., No. CV10-05306 ODW (AGRx), 2011 WL 597867 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2011)
Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007) 2, 3, 10, 11, 13
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)passim
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)
<i>Stillmock</i> v. <i>Weis Mkts.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)11
<i>Trans Union LLC</i> v. <i>FTC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002)12
Constitutional Provision
U.S. CONST., art. IIIpassim
Statute
15 U.S.C. § 1681
